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October 21, 2011
E-Mail
TO:



FROM:  
Camille S. Jobin-Davis, Assistant Director

The staff of the Committee on Open Government is authorized to issue advisory opinions.  The ensuing staff advisory opinion is based solely upon the facts presented in your correspondence.

Dear: 


We have received your request for an advisory opinion regarding the application of the Freedom of Information Law to records requested from the City of Saratoga Springs. You wrote that you requested records that indicate the names of the designated records access officer and records access appeals officer. In this regard, we offer the following comments. 


First, §89(1) of the Freedom of Information Law requires the Committee on Open Government to promulgate regulations concerning the procedural implementation of that statute (21 NYCRR Part 1401). Section 87(1) requires the governing body of a public corporation to adopt rules and regulations consistent those promulgated by the Committee and with the Freedom of Information Law. Further, §1401.2(a) of the regulations provides in relevant part that:

“The governing body of a public corporation and the head of an executive agency or governing body of other agencies shall be responsible for insuring compliance with the regulations herein, and shall designate one or more persons as records access officer by name or by specific job title and business address, who shall have the duty of coordinating agency response to public requests for access to records. The designation of one or more records access officers shall not be construed to prohibit officials who have in the past been authorized to make records or information available to the public from continuing to do so.”
Second, §1401.9(b) states that:

“Each agency shall publicize by posting in a conspicuous location and/or by publication in a local newspaper of general circulation…the name, title, business address and business telephone number of the designated records access officer.”

Based upon the information provided, the City Council is responsible for insuring compliance with the Freedom of Information Law and for designating a person or persons as records access officer, who shall have the responsibility of coordinating the City’s response to request for access to records.


In response to your request, the City Attorney indicated that although there are no records that are responsive to your request, he is the person designated to respond to FOIL requests, as is evidenced by his responses to your various requests. We recommend that you continue to address your requests to the City Attorney. 

Third, §1401.7(a) states in relevant part that: 

“The governing body of a public corporation or the head, chief executive or governing body of other agencies shall determine appeals or shall designate a person or body to hear appeals regarding denial of access to records under the Freedom of Information Law.”
In sum, according to the above provision, in the absence of any designation of appeals officer, the City Council or the Mayor of a city shall determine appeals regarding the denial of access to records. Should you wish to file an appeal, we recommend that you address it to the “FOIL Appeals Officer.”  Regardless of who the agency has designated, the duty to respond to both the request and the appeal rests with the agency.
We hope that we have been of assistance. 

CSJ:sb
cc: Joseph Scala, City Attorney
